Sec. 2. This act shall become effective only after its approval by the governing body of the village of New Richland, and upon compliance with the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved May 11, 1967.

CHAPTER 392—S. F. No. 1912

[Not Coded]

An act authorizing the county board of Blue Earth county to annually appropriate money as a contingent fund for use by the chairman of the board for incidental costs and expenses.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Blue Earth county; incidental costs and expenses. In addition to the amount authorized by Minnesota Statutes, Section 375.16, the county board of Blue Earth county may annually appropriate from the county revenue fund a sum not exceeding \$750 as a contingent fund for use by the chairman of the county board, or any member of the county board acting in the capacity of the chairman, at his discretion to pay for incidental costs and expenses incurred in expediting the business of the county of Blue Earth. The fund shall be under the exclusive control of the chairman of the county board or any member of the county board acting in the capacity of the chairman, subject to post-audit by the county board.
- Sec. 2. This act takes effect when approved by the county board of Blue Earth county and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved May 11, 1967.

CHAPTER 393—S. F. No. 2155

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the cost of maintaining an assessor in the village of Hibbing and the town of Stuntz.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout:

- Section 1. **Hibbing, village of; use of town assessor.** The village of Hibbing shall pay the town of Stuntz not less than \$6,000 nor more than \$10,000 annually to reimburse the town of Stuntz for the services provided the village of Hibbing by the assessor of the town of Stuntz.
- Sec. 2. This act is effective when approved by the governing body of the village of Hibbing and the board of supervisors of the town of Stuntz and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved May 11, 1967.

CHAPTER 394--H. F. No. 238

[Coded]

An act relating to education; adopting an interstate compact for education; implementing the operation of such compact.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. [121.81] Interstate compact for education. The compact for education is hereby entered into and enacted into law with all jurisdictions legally joining therein, in the form substantially as follows:

COMPACT FOR EDUCATION

ARTICLE I

Purpose and Policy

- (A) It is the purpose of this compact to:
- (1) Establish and maintain close cooperation and understanding among executive, legislative, professional educational and lay leadership on a nationwide basis at the state and local levels.
- (2) Provide a forum for the discussion, development, crystalization and recommendation of public policy alternatives in the field of education.
- (3) Provide a clearing house of information on matters relating to educational problems and how they are being met in different places throughout the nation, so that the executive and legislative branches of state government and of local communities may

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.